### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

)

)

)

)

) )

) )

)

ESTATE OF ALI HUSSAMALDEEN ALBAZZAZ,

Plaintiff,

v.

BLACKWATER WORLDWIDE, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 07-cv-2273 (RBW)

### PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Susan L. Burke (D.C. Bar # 414939) William T. O'Neil (D.C. Bar #426107) BURKE O'NEIL LLC 4112 Station Street Philadelphia, PA 19127 Telephone: (215) 971-5058 Facsimile: (215) 482-0874

Michael Ratner Katherine Gallagher CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 666 Broadway, 7th Floor New York, NY 10012 Telephone: (212) 614-6439 Facsimile: (212) 614-6499

Shereef Hadi Akeel AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C. 888 West Big Beaver Suite 910 Troy, MI 48084 Telephone: (248) 269 -9595 Facsimile: (248) 269-9119 *Counsel for Plaintiffs* 

Date: February 19, 2008

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	
INTRODUCTION	
STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO VENUE1	
A. The Complaint Alleges the Shootings Occurred as a Result of Prince and Blackwater Contracting with the Department of State	
B. The Complaint Alleges Prince and Blackwater Made Misrepresentations in this District To Procure Business from the Department of State	
C. The Complaint Alleges Blackwater Misled Congress by Falsely Underreporting Blackwater's Excessive and Unjustified Use of Force	
<ul> <li>D. The Complaint Alleges the Executive Branch Opened a Criminal Investigation of Blackwater Shootings in this District</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>E. Defendants' Motion To Dismiss Fails To Discuss Any Activities by Prince and the Blackwater Companies in this District</li></ul>	
ARGUMENT 4	
I. PLAINTIFFS' CHOICE OF FORUM IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE 5	
II. VENUE IS PROPER IN THIS DISTRICT UNDER 28 U.S.C. §1391(b)(2)5	
III. DISMISSAL IS NOT APPROPRIATE UNTIL PLAINTIFFS HAVE CONDUCT VENUE DISCOVERY	ſED
IV. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO MEET THE STANDARD FOR TRANSFERING THE ACTION	
CONCLUSION	

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### <u>Cases</u>

Black Ride III, Inc. v. West, No. 04-1027, 2005 WL 1522055 (D.D.C. June 28, 2005)
Brumley v. Dep't of Labor, No. 87-3471, 1988 WL 75926 (D.D.C. July 13, 1988)
Centerville ALF, Inc. v. Balanced Care Corp., 197 F.Supp.2d 1039 (S.D.Ohio 2002)
<i>Chambers v. Gesell</i> , 120 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1998)
<i>Chavis v. A-1 Limousine</i> , No. 95 Civ. 9560, 1998 WL 78290 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 1998)
Diemer v. United States Postal Service, No. 86-0647, 1987 WL 9037 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 1987)
<i>DSMC v. Convera</i> , 273 F.Supp.2d 14 (D.D.C. 2002)11
FC Investment Group v. Lichtenstein, 441 F.Supp.2d 3 (D.D.C. 2006)7, 8
<i>Franz v. United States</i> , 591 F.Supp. 374 (D.D.C. 1984)
Great Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiraya v. Miski, 496 F.Supp.2d 137 (D.D.C. 2007)
Halliburton Energy Svcs. Inc. v. N.L. Industries, No. Civ. H-05-4160,         2006 WL 3949170 (S.D.Tex. Jul. 25, 2006)
Kirschner Brothers Oil, Inc. v. Pannill, 697 F.Supp. 804 (D.Del.1988)11
<i>KMR Capital, L.L.C., v. Bronco Energy Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 06-189, 2006 WL 4007922 (W.D.Texas July 11, 2006)
Lentz v. Eli Lilly & Co., 464 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C.2006) 5
<i>Liban v. Churchey Group II</i> , 305 F.Supp.2d 136 (D.D.C.2004)5
<i>Mitrano v. Hawes</i> , 377 F.3d 402 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)8

Modaressi v. Vedadi, 441 F.Supp.2d 51 (D.D.C. 2006)
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235, 255, 102 S.Ct. 252, 70 L.Ed.2d 419 (1981)
Reiffin v. Microsoft Corp., 104 F.Supp.2d 48 (D.D.C.2000)10
S.E.C. v. Ernst & Young, 775 F.Supp. 411 (D.D.C. 1991)6
Setco Enterprises Corp. v. Robbins, 19 F.3d 1278 (8th Cir. 1994)7
Sharp Elec. Corp. v. Hayman Cash Register Co., 655 F.2d 1228 (D.C.Cir.1981)7
Sheraton Operating Corp. v. Just Corporate Travel, 984 F.Supp. 22 (D.D.C.1997)
<i>Soli-Tech, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 91-CV-10232-BC, 1993 WL 315358 (E.D.Mich. Jan. 26, 1993)4
<i>U.S. Titan, Inc. v. Guangzhou Zhen Hua Shipping Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 135 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir.2001)
Statutes *28 U.S.C. §1391passim
28 U.S.C. § 1404
<b><u>Federal Rules</u></b> Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 419
